

Press release

Ad hoc announcement pursuant to Art. 53 LR

Annual General Meeting approves all proposals

Rümlang, 12 October 2021 – dormakaba Holding AG held its Annual General Meeting on 12 October 2021. Owing to pandemic-related health and safety regulations, shareholders could not attend in person. The independent proxy represented 2,802,226 registered shares eligible to vote, equivalent to 66.72% of the company's share capital. All proposals were approved.

Due to the Covid-19 pandemic and based on the corresponding Ordinance of the Swiss Federal Council, the Board of Directors of dormakaba Holding AG decided to hold the company's 106th Annual General Meeting without physical participation of shareholders. Shareholders were able to give the independent proxy their voting instructions according to the respective regulations in advance, either by letter or electronically. The Chairman of the Board of Directors, two Auditor's representatives, a representative of the independent proxy, the notary, the minutes secretary and the Secretary to the Board of Directors attended the meeting.

The Annual General Meeting approved all Board proposals by a large majority. The improved net profit of dormakaba allowed the Board of Directors – based on an unchanged dividend policy – to propose to the Annual General Meeting a dividend of CHF 12.50 per share, which is CHF 2.00 higher than the previous year's dividend. Half of this dividend pay-out will be made from unappropriated retained earnings and half from the reserves from capital contributions. Payments are scheduled to be made as from 18 October 2021.

The Annual General Meeting also approved all the proposed re-elections to the Board of Directors, each for a one-year term. Riet Cadonau was re-elected as Chairman of the Board of Directors. Hans Hess, who was also re-elected, will continue in the roles of Vice-Chairman and Lead Independent Director. New elected, independent member Thomas Aebischer replaces Karina Dubs-Kuenzle who has stepped down after serving 20 years on the Board.

The serving members of the Nomination and Compensation Committee, Hans Hess, Stephanie Brecht-Bergen, and John Heppner were also re-elected for a one-year term as proposed. Hans Hess will continue in the role of committee chair.

In a consultative vote, shareholders also approved the Compensation Report 2020/21. The proposed maximum amount for compensation of the Board of Directors until the Annual General Meeting 2022 and the proposed maximum amount for compensation of the Executive Committee for the financial year 2022/23 were approved as well.

Page 2 / 3

The Annual General Meeting also followed the Board's proposal to renew the authorized capital for two further years, as well as approving the relevant amendments to the Articles of Incorporation. This includes a limitation of the total of new registered shares to be issued from authorized and conditional share capital, where the subscription or advance subscription rights were restricted or excluded, to 420,000 new registered shares (i.e. to less than 10% of the currently issued share capital).

The Annual General Meeting also confirmed PricewaterhouseCoopers AG, Zurich, as Auditors for a further one-year term. In addition, Law Office Keller Partnership was elected as independent proxy, also for a further one-year term.

More details on the Annual General Meeting 2021 can be found on www.dk.world/AGM.

Further information for: Investors and Analysts

Siegfried Schwirzer

Head of IR

T: +41 44 818 90 28

siegfried.schwirzer@dormakaba.com

Media

Martin Bahnmüller Group Press Officer T: +41 44 818 92 00

martin.bahnmueller@dormakaba.com

dormakaba Group

dormakaba makes access in life smart and secure. As one of the top three companies in the industry, dormakaba is the trusted partner for products, solutions, and services for access to buildings and rooms from a single source. With strong brands in its portfolio, the company and its numerous cooperation partners are represented in over 130 countries worldwide.

dormakaba is listed on the SIX Swiss exchange, is headquartered in Rümlang (Zurich/Switzerland) and generated a turnover of CHF 2.5 billion with around 15,000 employees in financial year 2020/21.

SIX Swiss Exchange: DOKA

Further information about dormakaba Group on www.dormakabagroup.com/en

Insights and inspiration from the world of access on https://blog.dormakaba.com

News on financials, products and innovations of dormakaba Group on https://newsroom.dormakaba.com

Disclaimer

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, those using the words "believes", "assumes", "expects" or formulations of a similar kind. Such forward-looking statements reflect the current judgement of the company, involve risks and uncertainties and are made on the basis of assumptions and expectations that the company believes to be reasonable at this time but may prove to be erroneous. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors outside of the company's and the Group's control which could lead to substantial differences between the actual future results, the financial situation, the development or performance of the company or the Group and those either



Page 3 / 3

expressed or implied by such statements. Except as required by applicable law or regulation, the company accepts no obligation to continue to report, update or otherwise review such forward-looking statements or adjust them to new information, or future events or developments.

For definition of alternative performance measures, please refer to the chapter 5.1 of the notes to the consolidated financial statements of the Annual Report 2020/21 of dormakaba.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

dormakaba®, dorma+kaba®, Kaba®, Dorma®, Ilco®, LEGIC®, Silca®, BEST® etc. are registered trademarks of the dormakaba Group. Due to country-specific constraints or marketing considerations, some of the dormakaba Group products and systems may not be available in every market.